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BEFORE
HARYAN

RAJENDER
REAL

M.

KUMAR, ADIUDICATING OFFICER,

ESTATE REGULATOIIY AUHORITY,

Ms. PriYanka Aggarwal, Advocate

Mr. Harshit Batra, Advocate

Complaint No. 193 of ZOZ4

Date of Decision: 15.07.2025

Mr. Sa I Singh S/o Sh. Sardar Banta Singh, R/o Flat No' 002'

Tower- , Vipul Greens, Sohna Road, Gurugram' Haryana-

tzzoor.
Complainant.

Versus

M/s. Co trywide Promoters Pvt' Ltd'

M/s Ani i Promoters Pvt. Ltd.

Respondents.

GURUG

APPEARANCE

For ComPlainant:
For ResPondents:

ORDER

'I,hisisacomplaintfiledbyMr.Sal"palSingh[allottee),

undersection3lofTheRealEstate[Regulationand

Development)Act,201,6finbriefTheActof20l,6)readwithRule

29 of The l{aryana Real Estate (Regulation and Developmenti

I{ules, 2017 for violation of sections 1'1,'.12, L4 & 1B of the Act of

201'6againstM/sCountrywidePromotersF,vt.Ltd.andztnother

(promoters,/ develoPers)'
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide promoters etc'

2. The brief facts of the complainant's case are that Mr.

lr . JqllJqr urr16rr v r'

2. The brief facts of the complainant's case are that Mr.

Anubhav Agarwal (previous allottee) approached the respondent

for booking of a commercial space admezlsuring 1000 Sq' ft' in

Iatter',s Project at Faridabad (HR) and paidl booking amount

Rs.12,00,000/- dated 1,8.1,2.2006. Mr. Anubhav Agarwal paid total

amount Rs.21,00,000/- through cheques no. 007328, 195607 and

195606 dated 03.01.2007, 04.04.2007 and 10.03.2007 before

April 2007. 'fhe respondent endorsed said payment and gave

receipt of payment.

3. That the respondent abandpnecl said commercial

project and allotted another commercial space i'e. unit No' 05-

502, area 1000 Sq. ft. in Project "cEl{TRA ONE" Sector-61,

Gurugram, Haryana on 10.06.2008. The rrespc,ndentyo dupe the

complainant in their nefarious net, even executed Space Buyer

Agreement on 11.03.2013, after extracting 1100% consid€)ration

amount. They [respondents) created a false b'elief that the project

shall be completed in time bound manner' In the garb of this

agreement, they persistently raised demand:; due to whic:h they

were able to extract huge amount of money from thent

(complainant). Total cost of the said flat was; Rs.60,00,000/- and
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide promoters etc' 
L_

/'; (c, -h/',;n"* )
.68,01,001 l- has been paid by -theni, in time bound

That respondents were liable to hand over the

possession of ra said unitbefore 31,.12.201,1 as p'sp clause no' 2'1 of

Space Buyer's agreement but respondents offered possessicln tL

19.1,1,.2018. The flat is not in habitable condition ' 'rw'il<-

-**
[complainantq)&shocked,whenresponclentssentofferof

delay penalty for the delay in handing over the possession.

5.Thatbeingaggrievedwiththeactsoftherespondents,

he [complainant) filed a complaint bearing no. 4601 of 2020

before the tlon'ble Haryana Real Estatel Rergulatory Authority

seeking delay possession charges along; with interest on the

amount of money paid by them. Ho,n,ble Authority, upon

considering the facts and circumst?hceS vide order dated

15.03.2023, directing the respondents to pay delayed possession

chargesattherateofl'O'7Oo/op'a'fromtheduedatei'e''

3 0.06.20 1 2 till 29.01..201,9.

6.,thathe(complainant)filerla]nexecutionofthe

aforesaidjudgment,whichisstillpr:ndingbeforetheLd.

An Authority constituted under section 20_the Rea.l Estate (Regulation and Development) Act' 20 16
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Mr.SatpalSinghvs'M/sCountrywidepromotersetc'

Adjudicating Authority, i.e. f]xecution Petition RERA-GRG-2990-

2023.

7. That the respondents also changed the unit without
(,_

any consent of complainantt. The unit earlier allotted was unit no'

05-502 which r,ras changed to 09-911. New'unit mentioned in the

offer of possession letter.

B. Tlrat the respondents charged PLC of Rs.3,01,500/-

for unit however, unit doesn't meet the iany criteria set by the

builder for PLC therefore charges of PLC is unilateral, illeg:rl and

arbitrary.

g.Citingfactsasdescribedabove'thecomplainanthas

sought following reliefs: -

i. To direct the responden$to pro'tride the total rental

loss of Rs.1.,06,67,769.861- that has lreenr incurred by the

complainant due to the delay in posses:sion of the unit by the

respondent, along with all other facilities, amenities and services

as mentioned under the Brochure and Buildr:r Buyer Agrelement

and assured at the time of booking'

ii.Todirecttheresponden[toprovidethetotallosson

interest on rent to the tune of Rs.77,99,32(1.72/- that has been

t,
incurred to the comPlainant' uq-

An Au thority con stit u ted un&rfr:ffi],,iffi#_1J.Hff*,Eqfi 
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iii. To direct the respondentlto ;pror,ri

0,000/- for continuous harassment of

ir non-compliance of the judgment da

e Authority.

compensation

e complainant

15.03.2023 of

compensation

tal agony and

provide the

s incurred.

ndenflras per

tion of

n 35 of the Act

L-*>/-
M

iv. 'Io direct the responden[,to pay c mpensation

FFC, PBICRs.10,00,

Advance

0/- for illegally charging extra EiE

aintenance charges.

v. To direct the respondenfl to pa5r mpensation of

Rs.10,00, /- for illegally changing the unit of complainant

without is prior consent.

of

&

of Rs.20

vi. To direct the responden6to pro'',zid

0,000/- for causing financial and me

harass t to the complainants;

vili) To direct the respondenfll t

compen tion of Rs.3,68,0 00 /- towards the legarl

viiiJ To impose penalty upon the

the p isions of Section 6t of the Act for

Section, 2,1,3,14 and 16 of the Act.

ix) To conduct enquirY under se,c

,e Respondents.

constituted under section 20 the Rea-1 Estate (Regu.lation and
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv the Parliamen! of I!di
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x) To Pass such directions,

ion 37 & 3B of the Act, towards

as ntay be deemed fit,

giving effect to anv one

f the above sought reliefs.
(

,1i, 1ffih any other orderrwhich this court may deem

fit and p{opu. be also passed in the interest of justice'

The respondents contested claim of complainant by

under

or more

10.

11.

12.

filing a writtr:n reply. It is averred that the instant complaint is

untenab[e both in facts and law. Respondent no. 1 is not a proper

partytothepresentcomplaintastheAgreementformingthebasis

of the relationship between the parties is only executed bertween

the complainant and the respondent no. ,2. Arlditionally, no relief

hasbeensoughtbythecomplainantfromtherespondentno.l.It

is requested that respondent no. 1 may kindly'be deleted from the

array of Parties'

tt is further stated by respondents that the original

allottee narnely Anubhav Aggarwal, after conducting tris due

diligence soruBht to book a unit in their Project which is to be

developedinFaridabadandhadapplieclfortheSamevia

Application Form dated lB1'2'2006'

I'hat after booking of ther said unit' the original

allottee ancl the complainant requested f'or the transfer'of the unit

AnAuthoritvconstituted,tt,"i:istr%:iffi"lf.f i#r'#.I#ffi m-'"
u.rica rf rnra ol d*-q rm *rr.o ,1,'.'h-ihffii.i* Gto';. -



Mr.SatpalSinghvs.M/sCountrywidepromotersetc.

in favour of the complainant and hence the unit was transferred in

favour of the complainant. After transferring ttre unit in favour of

the complainant, the latter [complainantl on 10'0]"2008'

requested to cancel the unit applied by the original allottee in

Faridabad Project and to adjust/transfer the money towarcls the

booking/registration for the commercial spac:e in the Project of

the respondent no.2 known under the name and style of "CENTRA

ONE" situated at Sector 6L, Gurugram (the "Project")'

].hattherequestofther:omplainantWaSduly

and he [complainant) was provisionally allotted unit

o.05-502, having tentative super area admeasuring 1-000

ow, 09-911, 9th Floor, admeasuLrinpl L005 Sq' ft') vide

13.

accept

agree

14.

ent.

bearing

sq. ft. (

allotme t letter dated 10.06.2008. Thereafter, a Builder Buyer

Agreem ntdated11.03.2013(herearfterreferredtoaS

"Agree ent") was executed between the complainant and

respon ent no. 2. The complainant underrstood the implical.ions of

the ter s and conditions of the Agreement and only after being

compl Iy satisfied same had made a decision to execute the

the

and

That the contractual relationship between

inant and respondent no' 2 is go'vernred by the terms

itv constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulati()n and Develop
'"' "'*"* 
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BMr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide promoters etc'

conditions of the said agreement. Hence the cornplainant is bound

by the terms and conditions incorporated in the: said agreement in

respect of the said unit.

15.Tlrattherespondentsdulycompletedthe

development of the Project and offered the pos;session of the unit

to the complainant on 29.1L.20t8, after harving received the

occupation certificate on 09.10'2018'

1,6. That the grant of delay possession charges is already

in the form of compensation and no additional compensation can

be paid. Respondent no. 2 has already provided hefty amount of

compensation amounting to Rs'34,87'024'/- however' the

complainant being unsatisfied with the same, approached the Ld'

Authority, which further allowed delay possession charges under

its judgment'dated 15.03.2023'

1,7. That no compensation can be clairned by allottee, who

intends to stay in the project and only delay possession charges

can be craimed under the Real Estate (Regulatio, and

Development) Act, 201'6.

18. Contending all this, the respondents prayed to

dismiss the comPlaint.

tg.tsothpartiesfiledaffidavitsinsupportoftheirclaims.

An Authority constituted ,1.d"'."-"!F:1,2.0il:-T:*.Pit3El5:j*Ti:1, ffiX""'o'*'"-'-'e"illo. 
16 of 2016 Passed by thq Parliament'cf India
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide ;rromoters etc'

I have heard learned counsels appearing on behalf of

both of p{rties and perused the record on file'

The complainant has impleaded M/s Countrywide

20.

21.

promoters Pvt. Ltd. as well as M/s Anjali prorrroters Pvt' Ltd' It is

admitted that agreement [BBA) was executed between the

complainant and M/s Anjali promoters Pvt. Ltd. (respondent no'2)'

It is latter [respondent no.2) who received the payment and hence

Iiable for implementation of BBA, executed b1, the same with the

complainant.

22. The factual matrix as stated by the complainant i'e'

allotment of' unit, execution of BBA and not handing over

possession in time, is not in dispute. The comprlainant has sought a

compensation of Rs.l-,06 ,67,769.86/- due to delay in handing over

possession of subiect unit' Even as per co'mplainant' aggrieved by

the act of respondents for not handing over possession in time' he

approached the Authority by filing of complaiint No' 4601 af 2020'

'fhat complaint was allowed by the Authority vide order dated

15.03.2023. The Authority has directed respondent to pay lnterest

at the presr:ribed rate of 1,0.700/o per annunn for every month of

delay from the due date of possession i.e. 3Cl'06'20L2 till the date

ofof offer possession plus two months i'e' 29'01"2019 after

An Authoritv corlstrtuted '19"."."!l:X ,'?^o il:-::{.:,T3El5;*'#l"i} ffijlif 
*'
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Mr'SatpalSinghvs.M/sCountrywidepromotersetc.l0

adjustment of amount of assured return psid to the complainant

by the resPonclent.

'23. As per Section 18 t1) of Act of 201'6, if promoter fails

to complete or unable to give possession of an apartment, plot or

building, -

(a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale

or, as the case may be, duly completeld blr the date specified

therein, [b)--------, he shall be liable on demand to the

allottees, in case the allottee wishes to withdraw from the

project,withoutprejudicetoanyotherremedyavailable,to

return the amount received by him in respect of that

apartment, plot or building, as the case rnay be' with interest

at such rate as may be prescribed in this behalf including

compensation,inthemanneraSprovidedunderthis

Act.

24, It is worth mentioning here that r:omplainant did not

wish to withdraw from the project but llrayed for delayed

possession compensation, by filing a comprlaint with the Authority'

The said cornplaint has already been allowed. Proviso added to

sub section li1) of section 18 provides that where an allottt:e does

not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid by the

promoter interest for every month of delay till handing over of

possession, at such rate as may be prescribed !]:]5 f3-{'h:
t,2016

A-")



L1
Mr.satpalsinghvs'M/sCountry'olidepromotersetc.

I{aryana Real Estate [Regulation and Devtllopment) Rules 2017

makes it clear that for the purpose of prroviso to section 12'

section 18 and sub section 4 and sub section 7 0f section 19

"interest at the rate prescribed" shall be the Sitate Bank of lndia

higher than rnarginal cost of landing rat.e plus 2%0. Thus, the

provision of interest is in the form of compen:;ation to the buyer

when the promoter fails to complete the project in agreed time'

The parliament did not intend to provide compensation

separately as in case of refund of the amoulnt dr:scribed above'

2s.Upholdingthattheclaimofcornpensationandinterest
w|. t-^'" t/-

can be allowed only in case,^the allottee s;eeks to withdraw from

the project as per Section 18 [1) of Act of 201,6, following was held

by Uttar Prarlesh Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in case "Greater

Noida Industrial Development Authority vs. Ranian Misra"

Appeal No. 70 of 2023 decided on 20'04''2'0"23--------'-i

"73.g. If were closely examine the above two

provisions,itcomesoutthutinocasewherethe
,hllottee exists the proiects' the Act expressly

providesINTERESTANDC,MPbTNSATI0Nboth,but
incqseswheretheAllotteetemdstostayinthe
projecttheAtlotteeisonlyentitledforinterestof

"riry 
month tilt the handinlT over of the possessfon'

Thus,theintentionofthelelTisluturewastoprovide
CompensationonlytothoseAl'lotteeswhotlxitthe
projectandnottothosew,ho'tendstostayinthe

An Authority co.stitured under secrion 2-0the Real Estate (R(:gulation and De"lnp*eit) 
'Aoz) ' 
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Mr'SatpalSinghvs.M/sCountrywide.promotersetc.12

26. In this way, when complainant has already been

:rllowed interest for delay in handing over possession, same

cannot claim compensation before this forum on the Same ground'

Request in this regard is declined.

Apart from afore-mentioned reliel the complainant27.

28,

has sought compensation of Rs.1-0 lacs for illegally changing his

unit without his consent, Rs.20 lacs for causing financial and

mental agony and harassment to him, I1s.1r0 lacs for illegally

changing extra EEC, FFC, PBIC & advance maintenance charges

and again Rs.3,6B,0OOl- towards legal costs; apart from some

other reliefs.

It is contended by learned coun:;el for complainant

that his client was allotted a Unit i.e. I,lo. 05-502, which was

situated at Sth floor of the building, but the respondent changed

that unit witlhout his consent to Unit No.09-91t1, which is situated

at 9rh floor o[ same building. The unit in question is a commercial

unit. His client has paid preferential Location charges (PLC) for

that unit. Being commercial building, the cttstomers hesitate in

climbing up-to 9th floor, which can cause lhuge business loss to his

client i.e. complainant. d,l
\,---

n., Rutno[itv constituted under section 2,0the Real Esrate (Regulation and Developmenr) Acr, 20 l6
r* 's J.- 
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide promoters etc'

il,g. The change of unit in this way is not denied on behalf

of respondent, Similarly, it did not remain in dispute that PLC of

I1s.3,01,500/- was charged. This fact is established from statement

of accounts cum invoice [Annexure-A) put on file. It is not plea of

respondent e,v,en that same obtained consent 6f the complainant,

before changing said unit. As per copy of B[]A put on file, the

respondent agreed to allot no. 05-501 sn $th floor by entering into

an agreement. In this way, change of unit by respondents is in

violation of agreement as well as provisions of Act of 2016' The

respondent is thus liable to compensate the r:omplainant in this

regard. As stated above, the respondent rlo. 2 has charged

Rs.3,01,500/- as PLC, same is directed to pay a sum of Rs.5 lacs

[including amount of PLC) to the complailtant, for change of unit,

without consr3nt of latter (buyer).

It is again plea of learned counsel for the complainant

13

30.

that his client was levied a sum of Rs.1,0(;,7481- as GST' GS'I had

not come int' force at the rerevant time i.e. at the time of purchase

of the said unit. According to him, it came into effect in 20L7,

while space [uyer agreement was enterecl bel-ween the parties on

11.03.2013. The respondents could not lhave chargecl GST'

Jubv-

An Authority constituted under section 2o-the Real Estate (Regrlation-and Development) Act' 2016
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Countrywide promoters etc'

Irurther, no such amount has been deposited by the respondent

before the Government Agency concerned'

31. The respondent could not show any'evidence to verify

that any such amount has been deposited by the same, with the

Government Agency concerned. It is also not denied that at the

relevant time GST had not come into effe<;t. Considering all this,

respondent ,vvas not legally right to levy GSll amount' Same is

directed to pay a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- [including amount of GS'l)

to the complainant, as compensation'

32. To raise illegal demands and to compel a buyer to pay

the amout is nothing but physical and mental harassment to the

customer. The respondent is thus liable to compensate the

complainant 1n this regard. same [respondent) is directed to pay a

sum of Rs.1,00,000/- as compensation to the complainant for

physical and mental harassment, having suffered due to illegal of'

respondents.

33. llhough the complainant has prayed for a sum of

Rs.3,68,0 Ool- as legal fee. No receipt of payrrrent to the Advocate

is put on file. Even then, it is apparent from the record that

complainant was represented by a lawy'er in this nlatter'

1,4

III
rrrb

nn autnofity constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation afld Development) Act' 20 l6
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Mr. Satpal Singh vs. M/s Country'wide promoters etc.

ng same, complainant is allowecl Rs.50,000/- as

expenses, to be paid by the respondent.

The complainant failed to establish, his case for other

imed by the same. Prayer for these reliefs is declined'

The complaint is thus disposecl of. The respondent is

to pzry the amounts of compensation, mentioned above

:h interest at rate of 10.50% per annum from the date of

till realisation of amount.

File be consigned to record room.

in open Court today i.e. 15.07 .2t025.

l"V
filajend r Kumar)
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litigation

34.

reliefs

35.

directed

along wi

this ord

36.

Announ

Adjuct
Harya

ting Officer,
Real Estate

Regulat ry Authority,
Gurugr 15.07.2025

An Authority conslituted under section 20 the ReaI Estate (Regulatiorr 3nd Development) Act' 20 l6
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